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Site Name:
ID Number:
Site Address:
City:

CUMBERLAND CO/CLIFFDALE LF
NCD980502900

CLIFFDALE RD(SR

FAYETTEVILLE

State Plane X:

State Plane Y:

In THS Inventory? ‘ Yes
" Other Agency Lead SWs§
NFA or NFA-Restricted Use? No
Unable to Locate O
Latitude: 35.0585
Longitude: ~79.0455

" Directions:

CLIFFDALE RD(SR 1402) & SR1400

\//

Present Within 1000 f¢ f Ldfl
LDFL Size (Acres): 42 resm} H fto
. . hurch N i Residence On Ldf1? No
Property Size (Acres): 42 Chure ¢
School No Potable Well Within 500 f¢? No
Date Open: Day Care No :
' . Adjoins Perennial SW? No
Date Closed: 1983 Residential No . '

Notes: CREOSOTE SALTS FROM CLARK &PROCTOR TURP CO IN FAYETTEVILLE. OWNED BY CUMBERLAND €O AS OF 212000..

(End Site Record)
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Oetober 30, 1978

Clifdale @uad. po-
Hr. Rodney M. Homeyecutt, P, E. -
County Engineer
¢__Cumberland County Joint Planning Board
801 Arsenal Avenue
Post Cffice Box 3005
Fayettev1lle, North Carolina 28305 -

Dear Fr; Honeyeutt: ZL/ r1/2:

RE: Addendum to Order of Approval for the
- Cliffdale Sanitary Landfill Expansion

The approved plan for the Cliffdale Sanitary Landfill Fxpansion includes the
following required modifications and recommendations:

.

Required modifications;

1. Soil borings were terminated at elevations of 169 feet to 173 feet;
therefore, maxinmum excavation limits for solid waste dlsposal shall
be terminated at elevations of 179 feet to 183 feet.

2. Surface drainage for the areaAenclcaed by the 20Q. foot contour line,
located on the south perimeter of the present operatiomal phase,
must be maintained by excavation below 195 feet in the proposed
south perimeter drainage ditch on the expansion phase.

Recommendations:

1. Lateral movement of sub-surface water from off site sources, partis
cularly from the douth, toward the proposed expansion may be a
potential problem. It is vecommended that the south perimeter .
drainage ditch be excavated to, and channel bottom terxminated in,
the upper 8C or other impevmesble soill layers. The.upper impermeéable
goll layers should perch latevrally moving water and discharge this
water into the south perimeter drainage ditch. ;

2. Soll borings imdicate stratified permeable and impermeable earth

‘ material layers ou the expansion phase. These layerxs are tilted
from the horizonal in such a manner that highly permesble layers

" with a gradilent to the groundwater table, may be exposed during
excavation. If maximum excavation limits are terminated in SM,
or partlcularly 8P materials, then any mobile contaminants resulting

+
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Mr. Homeyeutt
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Oectober 30, 1978

3.

4,

from 1andf111 activity could be a potential source of discharge to
groundwater. To minimize this potential, it is recommended that
24~inch and 48~foot compacted blankets of SC, SC-SM, CL materials
be placed over exposed SM and SP lemses respectively. Compaction
with a Rex 350 in successive 6-inch layers to 95 pereent standard
Proctor (ASTM D698, AASHC T99) should be sufficient.

Rip-rap may not be sufficient to prevent cutting of discharge area
from drainage dltch to sedimenaation basin.

Consideration should be given to stabilization devices, such as
piping, for movement of surface water from the finiahed landfill
face to the toe of perimeter dikes.

If I can be of any assistance to you, please contact me.

WiM/wss

¢c: Mr. Terry ¥, Dover

Respectfully,

' William L. Meyer
Environmental Enginecer
'Solid Waste & Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section



October 17, 1978

Mr. Rodney M. Hopneyoutt, P. E.
County Engliser

Curberland County Joint Planning Board
801 Armenal Avenue

Post Qffice Bow 3005

Fayetteville, Noxth Carclina 28305

Dear Mr. Honeycutt:

e The plan for the CGLIff dale Landf111 Expansion, located in

v Cunberland Cnuntyy has beep reviewed and approved wvith the follcviug

,l; e site be cperat&d in ageordance with the approved
plan and in accordance with the Division of Health

haxvicas‘ "Rules for Solid Vaste Management',

2. The Order of Approval be recorded with the Cumbe*Tand
. County Replster of Deeds,

i

Sincerely,

. G. W. Styickland, Supervisor
Solid Waste Management Unit
fiollid Waste & Vector Control RBranch
Sanitary Engineering Section

OWg/wes.

ec: Mr. Terry F. Dover
Mr. C. L. Twine

Inclosure -



II.

N. C. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURGES '
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICES
SOLID WASTE & VEGTOR CONTROL BRANCH
P. 0. BOX 2091
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27602

Wake County
Raleigh, NC

' ORDER OF APPROVAL
for

Cliffdale Landfill
Cumberland County

Order of Approval Issued to C. L. Twine
on October 17 s 19 78 .

Required information for evaluating proposed site and operational plans for a sanitary
landfill on the below described property has been submitted for review in compliance
with the 'Solid Waste Management Rules". Those plans are hereby approved for operation
with a complete set of the approved plans being returned to the applicant.

Description of Property:

BEGINNING at a twin poplar, a common corner with Cumberland County (Book 2319,

page 567), a line running South 67 degrees 17 minutes East 1,499.42 feet to a new
iron pipe, a common corner with David F. McInnis Heirs property; thence with the
McInnis line South 69 degrees 27 minutes West 1,000.00 feet to a new iron pipe, a
common corner with David F. McInnis Heirs property; thence North 26 degrees 33

minutes West 81.84 feet to a new iron pipe; thence due West 770.34 feet to a new

iron pipe, a common corner with Cumberland County property; thence with the Cumberland
County line North 22 degrees 49 minutes East 929.50 feet to the beginning, a twin
poplar, containing 19.387 acres, more or less, being the same land described in a

deed to Alex Bethune (Book 436, page 104) dated December 26, 1941.

Effective Date: This approval is not effective until the applicant has recorded this
document with the Register of Deeds in the county where the sanitary landfill is
located. (G.S. 130-166.21)

This is to certify that this is an exact and true
copy of the above order of approval.

~

> 4 -
/ﬂfwﬂ%‘f Koopmun__ Lo C D

,Jeryy C. Perkins, Hecad
o

i_.-" Solid Waste & Vector Coutrol Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section .

Jacob Koomen, M.53., M.P.H.
Director ’
Division of Health Services

DHS Form 2510 (&8776)
Solid Waste & Vector Control Branch



801 Arsenad Avenue o 1M O, Box 3005

Telephone (919) 483-8131

October 3, 1978

North Carolina Department of Human
Resources

Division of Health Services

Solid Waste and Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section

P. 0. Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Attention: Mr. 0. W. Strickland

Re: Cliffdale Landfill Expansion
Cumberiand County, North Carolina

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed three (3) copies each of the description of
the Cliffdale Landfill Expansion property.

Let me know if additional information is required.

Youps truly,

RODNEY M/ HONEYCUTT
County Engineer
Cumberland County Joint Planning Board

RMH/bjc

cc: Mr. Carter Twine
County Manager

k CUMBERLAND — Falcon « Fayetteville « Godwin « Hope Mills « Linden e« Spring Lake « Stedman o Wade — COUNTY “‘/

“Progress through Planning”




DESCRIPTION
Cumberland County Property
For

Cliffdale Landfill Expansion

Beginning at a twin poplar, a common corner with Cumberland County
(Book 2319, page 567), a line running South 67 degrees 17 minutes East
1,499.42 feet to a new iron pipe, a common corner with David F.McInnis
Heirs property; thence with the McInnis line South 69 degrees 27 minutes
West 1,000.00 feet to a new iron pipe, a common corner with David F.
McInnis Heirs property; thence North 26 degrees 33 minutes West 81.84 feet
to a new iron pipe; thence due West 770.34 feet to a new iron pipe, a
common corner with Cumberland County property; thence with the Cumberland
County line North 22 degrees 49 minutes East 929.50 feet to the beginning,
a twin poplar, containing 19.387 acres, more or less, being the same land
described in a deed to Alex Bethune (Book 436, page 104) dated December
26, 1941.



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
September 21, 1978
MEMORANDUM TO: R. A. Carter, Coordinator
Wastewater Management

FROM: Dennis R. Ramsey, Regional Supervisor ﬁ%ﬁzdz /éﬁF’
Fayetteville Regional Office o

SUBJECT: Proposed Expansion ‘ “\ P

Cumberland County (Cliffdale) Landfill N
N 2o YN

Cumberland County
On September 1, 1978, I received a request from Mr. O. W. Strickland,
Supervisor, Solid Waste Management Unit, Department of Human Resources for
my comments on the subject expansion. As a result of a staff evaluation
plus a site visit by myself and Mr, Bill Bright (Groundwater Hydrologist,
Fayetteville Regional Office), the following facts were established.

1. The existing Cliffdale Landfill became operational
in 1971.

2. 1In 1977, the City of Fayetteville began using this
landfill.

3. The existing landfill contains 42.01 acres.

4. The proposed landfill site is directly adjacent to the existing
landfill and contains 19.39 acres. Of this 19.39 acres only about
one half is proposed for use. The rest was not usable due to a
small stream that runs through it. This stream is Middle Creek
(Class C) and it is the headwaters for Lake Rim.

5. The entire landfill is surrounded by a natural buffer area of
trees and brush.

6. No houses are located within 1,000 feet of the proposed site.

7. Four soil borings were made on the proposed site by the Soil
Conservation Service. The soil was found to contain layers of silts,
silty sand, clayey sand and clay in random patterns.

8. The area filling method will be utilized at the proposed landfill
site. There will be a minimum of four (4) feet of undisturbed
earth between the lowest excavation and the ground water table.

9. All runoff from this site will be routed through a sediment
basin before draining into Middle Creek.

10. Lab analysis run on an existing surface water holding pond at the
existing landfill on May 23, 1978, failed to show any signs of
chemical pollution. No biological data was available.



Memo to Mr, Carter

Page 2

September 21, 1978

11.

12.

13.

14,

The existing Cliffdale landfill is projected to be filled in
approximately two (2) months.

The proposed landfill is only a temporary operation to allow for
the establishment of a larger landfill. It is expected to be
filled in one year.

Mr. Bill Bright has advised me that the proposed site appears to
be acceptable (see attached memo).

The existing landfill appears to be well operated.

Due to the above facts, it is my recommendation that Mr. Strickland be
advised that our office has no objection to the proposed expansion.

If any additional information or clarification is needed, please

advise,

DRR/fbe

Attachment



DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

September 21, 1978

MEMORANDUN
TO: Dennis Ramsey
Regional Supervisor

7
FROM: Bill Bright eZ?/
Water Managenén
SUBJECT: Cumberland County (Cliffdale) Landfill

An on-site investigation was made of subject landfill on September 19,
1978. The investigation revealed a clay-rich environment and a water
table that is at least 30-35 feet below land surface. Further, the pre-
sent landfill is merely going to be extended and allowances have been made
for a suitable buffer.

Therefore, from the standpoint of the groundwater resources of the
general area, there is no opposition to extending the landfill.

BB/1x
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North Carolina Department of Natural
AW Resources &Community Development

James B. Hunt, Jr., Governor Howard N. Lee, Secretary

September 12, 1978

Mr. W. O. Strickland

Solid Waste and Vector Control Branch
Sanitary Engineering Section

North Carolina Department of Human Resources
Division of Health Services

P. 0. Box 2091

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

RE: Cliffdale Landfill Expansion
Cumberland County

Dear Mr. Strickland:

The Land Quality Section has completed a review of the aforementioned
project and we are satisfied that it meets the requirements of the Sedi-
mentation Pollution Control Act of 1973. The erosion control measures
indicated on sheet 4 of 8 of the plans and the seeding specifications
described on page B-2 of the narrative should adeguately control erosion
for the site. It will be of utmost importance that these erosion control
measures be installed as early as possible and also that all areas such
as dikes, slopes, etc., that are brought to final grade, be seeded within
30 days after the grading is completed.

I would like to thank you for the opportunity to review the plan and
offer our comments before construction is to begin. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Jor oo

Joe Glass
Regional Engineer
Land Quality Section

JG:gc

Fayetteville Regional Office Wachovia Building, Suite 714, Fayetteville, N. C. 28301 Telephone 919/486-1541
An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer






